14. Consideration of the Water Committee recommendation to approve the Water System to partner with American Rivers on the Water Efficiency for Streamflow Restoration in Georgia's Upper Flint River System Project.

Commissioner Rousseau moved to approve the Water Committee recommendation to approve the Water System to partner with American Rivers on the Water Efficiency for Streamflow Restoration in Georgia's Upper Flint River System Project.Commssion Brown seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

15. Consideration of staff's recommendation to use 2017 SPLOST; Transportation; Infrastructure Preservation and Improvements; A.3 Paved Roads, Gravel Roads & Bridges to fund Dix-Lee-On Drive, Antioch Road, Buckeye Road, and county wide bridge maintenance projects for the estimated amount of \$1,082,690.

Commissioner Ognio motioned to approve staff's recommendation to use 2017 SPLOST; Transportation; Infrastructure Preservation and Improvements; A.3 Paved Roads, Gravel Roads & Bridges to fund Dix-Lee-On Drive, Antioch Road, Buckeye Road, and county wide bridge maintenance projects for the estimated amount of \$1,082,690. Commissioner Brown seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

16. Consideration of Bid #1535-B to Atlanta Paving & Concrete Construction Inc. for Full Depth Reclamation (FDR) in the Dix-Lee-On Subdivision in the amount of \$89,795.00.

Commissioner Brown moved to approve Bid #1535-B to Atlanta Paving & Concrete Construction Inc. for Full Depth Reclamation (FDR) in the Dix-Lee-On Subdivision in the amount of \$89,795.00. Vice Chairman Ognio seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

17. Consideration of the County Attorney's recommendation to approve the disposition of tax refunds, as requested by Shelley Bamonte, for tax year 2017 in the amount of \$62.60.

Commissioner Oddo motioned to approve of the County Attorney's recommendation to approve the disposition of tax refunds, as requested by Shelley Bamonte, for tax year 2017 in the amount of \$62.60. Commissioner Rousseau seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

18. Discussion of Vice Chairman Randy Ognio's request to have the county attorney review the county ordinance as it relates to discharge of firearms.

Vice Chairman Ognio moved to approve request to have the county attorney review the county ordinance as it relates to discharge of firearms. Commissioner Brown seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

Item #19 and #20 were added at the onset of the Board Meeting

19. Approval of Resolution 2018-14 for updating and authorizing 911 charges on telephone services and wireless enhanced 911 charges other than prepaid wireless services.

Vice Chairman Ognio moved to approveResolution 2018-14 for updating and authorizing 911 charges on telephone services and wireless enhanced 911 charges other than prepaid wireless services. Commissioner Oddo seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

## 20. Approval of Resolution 2018-15 for updating and authorizing 911 charges on prepaid wireless services.

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, accommodations are available for those who are hearing impaired and/or in need of a wheelchair. The Board of Commissioners Agenda and supporting material for each item is available on-line through the County's website at <a href="http://www.fayettecountyga.gov">www.fayettecountyga.gov</a>. This meeting will be telecast on Comcast Cable Channel 23 and on the internet at <a href="http://www.livestream.com">www.livestream.com</a>.

# COUNTY AGENDA REQUEST

Department:	Public Works	Presenter(s):	Steve Hoffman, Director
Meeting Date:	Thursday, August 23, 2018	Type of Request:	New Business
Nording for the Agenda:			
Paving & Concrete Const Background/History/Detail Dix-Lee-On Drive is locate this subdivision, the Cour the asphalt and the dirt su The Road Department's p around address #240, usi The successful contractor 1.) Mix the existing aspha	ruction Inc., in the amount of \$89,7 s: ed in the Dix-Lee-On Subdivision c ity came across an estimated 4,50 ubgrade. olan is to complete FDR on the first ng NOVA 6" FDR Mix Design with r will perform the following: It and subgrade soils to a depth be	795.00. off of State Route 279 in Northern Fa 0 SY of Dix-Lee-On Drive that was fa t 4,500 SY of Dix-Lee-On Drive, from GDOT 2003 Special Provision 301 fo etween 9.5 to 12"	
3.) Re-mix this time addin	g in 8% or 45 lbs/sy of cement for base to have a uniform crown and		ion
The Transportation Comm	nittee voted on and approved proje	ect funding through use of 2017 SPLC	DST funds.
Vhat action are you seekir	ng from the Board of Commissione	ers?	
	Fransportation; Infrastructure Prese	ervation and Improvements; A.3 Pave 2,690 request under agenda item #1	
las this request been con	sidered within the past two years?	No If so, whe	en?
s Audio-Visual Equipment	t Required for this Request?*	No Backup F	Provided with Request? Yes
		y Clerk's Office no later than 48 ho audio-visual material is submitted	urs prior to the meeting. It is also at least 48 hours in advance.
approved by Finance	Yes	Reviewed	by Legal
opproved by Purchasing	Yes	County C	lerk's Approval Yes
dministrator's Approval			
taff Notes:			
This is a 2017 SPLOST; T		ervation and Improvements; A.3 Pave s \$2,087,095. Reference agenda iten	

\*



Purchasing Department

140 Stonewall Avenue West, Ste 204 Fayetteville, GA 30214 Phone: 770-305-5420 www.fayettecountyga.gov

To: Steve Rapson

From: Ted L. Burgess

Date: August 23, 2018

Subject: Invitation to Bid #1535-B: Dix-Lee-On Full Depth Reclamation

Full depth reclamation (FDR) is a pavement rehabilitation technique. The old asphalt and base materials are pulverized, mixed with cement and water, and compacted to produce a strong, durable base for the asphalt surface. The Road Department plans to use this technique in rehabilitating 4,500 square feet of pavement in the Dix-Lee-On subdivision.

The Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid #1535-B for this purpose. Notification of the opportunity was emailed to 12 companies on the county's vendors' list. We contacted 148 companies who were registered on the Georgia Procurement Registry. We also notified vendors via the Georgia Local Government Marketplace website (glga.org), the Greater Georgia Black Chamber of Commerce, Channel 23, and Fayette News.

Four companies submitted bids (Attachment #1). One bid was disqualified, because they priced a bituminous prime coat treatment, instead of the requested wet cure over FDR application.

The Road Department recommends Atlanta Paving and Concrete Construction, Inc. for this project. As demonstrated by their Contractor Performance Evaluation (Attachment #2), they are satisfied with Atlanta Paving and Concrete Construction's performance.

Specifics of the proposed contract are as follows:

Vendor	t Name Exceed Amount	1535-B: Dix-Lee-On Full Depth Reclamation Atlanta Paving and Concrete Construction, Inc. \$89,795.00		
Budget	:			
	Fund	322	2017 SPLOST	
	Org. Code	32240220	Road SPLOST	
	Object Code	541210	Other Improvements	
	Project Code	17TAC	Paved & Gravel Roads	
	Available Budget	\$2,087,094.75	As of 8/14/2018	

ATTACHMENT #1

# Invitation to Bid #1535-B

# Dix-Lee-On Full Depth Reclamation

			ATLANTA PAVING & CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.	PAVING & RETE TION, INC.	BLOUNT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.	UNT UCTION VY, INC.	SHEPCO PAVING, INC.	PAVING, C.	THE MILLER GROUP, INC.	THE ER GROUP, INC.
DESCRIPTION	MOU	EST QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
MOBILIZATION	LS			\$8,800.00		\$10,102.46		\$15,000.00		
TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	-1		\$5,600.00		\$10,167.58		\$38,000.00		
MIX ASPHALT & SOILS	SY	4500	\$2.50	\$11,250.00	\$5.68	\$25,560.00	\$3.00	\$13,500.00		
RE-MIX INCLUDING CEMENT	SY	4500	\$2.40	\$10,800.00	\$5.25	\$23,625.00	\$2.25	\$10,125.00		
HAULING OFF EXCESS MATERIAL	ΓS	1		\$16,500.00		\$27,006.87		\$30,000.00		
REGRADE THE ROAD	ΓS	1		\$12,500.00		\$5,852.72		\$3,500.00		
CEMENT	TN	105	\$159.00	\$16,695.00	\$194.12	\$20,382.60	\$150.00	\$15,750.00		
WET CURE OVER FDR	SY	4500	\$1.70	\$7,650.00	\$0.63	\$2,835.00	\$0.30	\$1,350.00		
PROJECT NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT				\$89,795.00		\$125,532.23		\$127,225.00		

## **FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA** CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Page 1

1.	Use this form to record of	contractor performance f	for any contract of	\$50,000 or above.
----	----------------------------	--------------------------	---------------------	--------------------

The person who serves as project manager or account manager is the designated party to complete the evaluation. 2. 3. This form is to be completed and forwarded to the Purchasing Department not later than 30 days after completion or

expiration of a contract. Past performance is considered on future contracts.						
VENDOR INFORMATION	COMPLETE ALL A	PPLICA	BLE II	NFORM	ΙΑΤΙΟ	N
Company Name: Atlanta Paving	Contract Number: #923-B					
Mailing Address: 6825 Jimmy Carter Blvd., Suite 1400	Contract Description or Title:	Asphalt N	Ailling So	ervices		
City, St, Zip Code: Norcross, GA 30071	Contract Term (Dates) From: July 1, 2016		-	To: June	30, 201	7
Phone Number: 770-220-0228	Task Order Number:					
Cell Number:	Other Reference:					
E-Mail Address: wboatright@atlantapaving.com						
DEFINITIONS						
<b><u>OUTSTANDING</u></b> – Vendor considerably exceeded minimum contractual requirements or performance expectations products/services; The vendor demonstrated the highest level of quality workmanship/professionalism in execution of contract				of the		
<b>EXCELLENT (Exc)</b> - Vendor exceeded minimum contractual requirements or performance expectations of the produc				s.		
SATISFACTORY (Sat) - Vendor met minimum contractual requirements or performance expectations of the products/services.						
UNSATISFACTORY (UnSat) - Vendor did not meet the i and/or services; Performed below minimum requirement	ATISFACTORY (UnSat) - Vendor did not meet the minimum contractual requirements or performance expectations of the pr or services; Performed below minimum requirements			roducts		
EVALUATIONS (Place ")	(" in appropriate box for	each c	riterio	n.)		
Criteria (includes change orders	/ amendments)	Out- standing	Exc	Sat	Un- Sat	Not Apply
1. Work or other deliverables performed on schedule			Х			
2. Condition of delivered products			Х			
3. Quality of work			Х			
4. Adherence to specifications or scope of work			Х			
5. Timely, appropriate, & satisfactory problem or complaint resolution		Х				
6. Timeliness and accuracy of invoicing			Х			
7. Working relationship / interfacing with coun	ty staff and citizens	Х				
8. Service Call (On-Call) response time		Х				
9. Adherence to contract budget and schedule	9	Х				
10. Other (specify):						
11. Overall evaluation of contractor performar	ice		Х			

### **EVALUATED BY** Date of Evaluation: 6/8/17 Signature: Print Name: Bradley Klinger Department/Division: Road Department Telephone No:770-320-6039 **Title: Assistant Director**

Form Updated 11/16/2016

## CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION Explanation of Outstanding or Unsatisfactory Ratings

Page 2

		, , ,	
Company N	Name: Atlanta Paving Contract	Number: #923-B	
	<ol> <li>Do not submit page 2 without page 1.</li> <li>Use this page to explain evaluations of <i>Outstand</i></li> </ol>	rs referenced in the applicable contract, etc.). Contin	ue
	Contractor has done an amazing job with work		
	County.		

**Purchasing Department Comments** (e.g. did the vendor honor all offers; submit insurance, bonds & other documents in a timely manner; and provide additional information as requested?):